

No. 17-494

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
and NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOHN S. BAKER, JR. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

LINDSEY KEISER‡  
300 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
‡Only Admitted in Indiana

JOHN S. BAKER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law Emeritus,  
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY  
5209 Sea Chase Dr. 5  
Amelia Island, FL 32034  
Telephone: (225) 773-5027  
John.Baker@law.lsu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Internet Sales Often Involve Foreign Commerce and Many Fall Under the Import-Export Clause .....	4
II. In <i>Quill</i> , the Court Did Not Need to Consider International Sales, but the South Dakota Law Requires Such Consideration.....	5
III. Application of South Dakota’s Tax to International Sales Over the Internet Requires Analysis Under the Import-Export Clause ....	8
IV. South Dakota’s Law Also Presents Enforcement Problems in Relation to Foreign Sellers with No Presence in the United States .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almy v. California</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 169 (1860).....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (12 Wheat.) (1827).....	8, 11
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	7
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Ass'n of Washington Stevedoring Companies</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	3, 9
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) .....	7
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F. 3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Michelin Tire Co. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thurlow v. Massachusetts</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (5 How.) (1847).....	10
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1869).....	9
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....	2, 8
S.B. 106, 2016 Legis. Assemb. 91st Sess. (S.D. 2016) .....	2, 6, 12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 15-7-2 (2016) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Science Foundation, <i>A Brief History of NSF and the Internet</i> (Aug. 13, 2003) .....	4
William W. Crosskey, <i>Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States 296-97</i> (1953) .....	11
